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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Tacos las Californias O.G LLC

Zoning: CN

FLU Category: RES-6 

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Town N' Country

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Restaurant

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 2,125.38 square feet

Inside Area Requested: 2,125.38 square feet

Outside Area Requested: None

Location: 5635 Memorial Hwy., Tampa; Folio 10175.0000

Introduction Summary:

The applicant is requesting a 2-COP alcoholic beverage permit with distance separation waivers to allow for a 
restaurant at 5635 Memorial Hwy. 

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 250 Feet No

No More than 3 Approved Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit Being Rescinded:
Yes

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

03-0612
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 494 feet 6 feet 

Community Uses: Sunshine Children’s Learning Center (6’), Ministerio Unidadas Por Cristo Church (192’), Alphabet 
Learning Center (492’) 
Applicant’s Justification: 
The community uses are located to the rear (north side of our building), where none of our business is conducted. All 
patrons come and go on the south side of our property. 
All of our peak business operations take place at different times of the day, creating very little conflict with each other. 
We are a RESTAURANT not a BAR (minimizing the sale of alcohol). 
We are ALL destination locations - meaning that our operations all act independently and have little or no negative 
impact on each other. 
The location of the community services are all located behind our facility. 
All of our locations are located on busy roads. Defining that each location has its own entries and exits from the street 
to accommodate their own clientele. 
Different hours of operation. 
Each operation has its own unique clientele. 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

250 feet 131 feet 119 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 

All of these residential properties in question are separated from the proposed site by major highways and buffers 
of fences, foliage, sidewalks and trees. 
We are a RESTAURANT not a bar. (minimal alcohol sales). 
Keep in mind that all measurements are as the crow flies and that actual distance to the residential zone areas. Will 
be greater if traveling to them either on foot or in a vehicle. 
Are limited hours of operation will create minimal if any negative impact in the community. 
Please keep in mind that the proposed location already has zoning for 2-APS package sales. We are requesting a 2-
COP zoning allowing for sales of beer & wine for consumption in a restaurant. 
 
Requested Waiver # Approved Permits 
Not Applicable  
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
 
 
N/A 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The surrounding area is a mixture of commercial and multifamily uses along Hillsborough Avenue, as well as single 
family residential development further to the north and south of Memorial Hwy. accessed by local roads. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North CN Daycare 

South RSC-6 Memorial Hwy., then Single Family Residential  

East  CN Restaurant 

West CN Convenience Store and Gas Station 
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4.0 Staff Findings 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 
The proposed wet zone area faces south towards Memorial Highway, and the entrance is along the south side of the 
building, away from the existing childcare centers and church located to the north.  The proposed restaurant has no 
outdoor seating, decreasing the potential for any noise impacts.  The closest community use, the Sunshine Children’s 
Learning Center is separated from the proposed wet zone area by a 6-foot-high PVC fence.  To travel between the 
proposed restaurant and the childcare center, pedestrian and vehicular traffic must exit onto the Kelly Road sidewalk 
and right of way.  No pedestrian or vehicular traffic is permitted directly between the two properties.  LDC Section 
6.11.11.I permits hours of operation for alcoholic beverage sales within Hillsborough County from Monday through 
Saturday of each week between 7am and 3am of the following day, and on Sundays between 11am and 3am of the 
following day.  The applicant has agreed to limit the hours of operation for the proposed restaurant and alcoholic 
beverage sales to 11am to 10pm daily to reduce any potential for impacts on surrounding properties and the adjacent 
community use.  The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the proposed restaurant to the Ministerio Unidadas 
Por Cristo Church and Alphabet Learning Center exceeds 650 feet. 
 
The proposed wet zone area is located along Memorial Highway, a 4-lane arterial highway, with approximately 100 feet 
of right-of-way width, and Kelly Road, a collector roadway, approximately 50 feet in width.  The closest residentially 
zoned property is located to the west, across Kelly Road and is developed with a large apartment complex with over 300 
units.  The apartment complex is fenced with 6-foot-high wrought-iron fencing around the perimeter of the complex and 
is a gated community.  The pedestrian/vehicular route of travel from the proposed restaurant to the entrance of the 
apartment complex is approximately 580 feet.  The residentially zoned properties to the south of the proposed wet zone 
area, located within 250 feet, are zoned RSC-6 and developed with single family residential homes.  The single-family 
residential homes face south, away from the proposed restaurant and are separated from the proposed wet zone area 
by Memorial Highway, a major arterial roadway, as well as a 6-foot-high wall and many mature trees along the residential 
property boundary.  The pedestrian/vehicular route of travel from the proposed restaurant to the residentially zoned 
properties to the south is over 1,500 feet.   
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE subject to conditions.  Approval is based 
upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 2,125.38 square feet, as shown on the wet zone survey 
received March 19, 2024. 

1. Upon approval of SU-AB 24-0374, the existing 2-APS wet zoning of the premises, SU-AB 03-0612 shall be 
rescinded. 

2. Hours of operation shall be restricted to 11am to 10pm Monday through Sunday. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Mon Apr  8 2024 13:39:13  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2 if Applicable)
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SU-AB 24-0374
03/25/2024 LUHO

01/29/20249/2024
337880

24-0374

Received 
01-29-24
Development
Services
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